q = 1 - p = 50%, e = is the margin of error 
=5%. 

Data Gathering Approach  
Data for the study was collected with the 
assistance of bank credit managers. 
Through a written request, the intention to 
conduct the survey was communicated to 
the management of one hundred and 
fifteen (115) bank branches. Copies of the 
questionnaire (virtual links) were sent 
online to these bank branches, who in turn 
sent the questionnaire to the emails of other 
bank branches and credit managers, as well 
as to WhatsApp group pages with 
memberships of bank credit managers.